



4 ALBERT EMBANKMENT LONDON SE1 7SR Telephone: +44 (0)20 7735 7611 Fax: +44 (0)20 7587 3210

Ref. T3/1.01 MSC.1/Circ.1360 27 May 2010

CARRIAGE OF DANGEROUS GOODS

INTERNATIONAL MARITIME DANGEROUS GOODS (IMDG) CODE

ANNEXES AND SUPPLEMENTS

Amendments to the Emergency Response Procedures for Ships Carrying Dangerous Goods (EmS Guide)

- The Maritime Safety Committee, at its eighty-seventh session (12 to 21 May 2010), approved amendments to the Emergency response procedures for ships carrying dangerous goods (EmS Guide) (MSC/Circ.1025, as amended by MSC.1/Circ.1025/Add.1 and MSC.1/Circ.1262), set out in the annex, consequential to the amendments to the IMDG Code adopted by resolution MSC.294(87).
- Member Governments are invited to bring the annexed amendments to the EmS Guide to the attention of all concerned noting that the aforementioned amendments to the IMDG Code are expected to enter into force on 1 January 2012. However, their provisions may be applied on a voluntary basis from 1 January 2011, as agreed to by MSC 87.

ANNEX

AMENDMENTS TO THE EMERGENCY RESPONSE PROCEDURES FOR SHIPS CARRYING DANGEROUS GOODS (EmS GUIDE) (MSC/Circ.1025, as amended by MSC.1/Circ.1025/Add.1 and MSC.1/Circ.1262)

Emergency Schedules for SPILLAGE

SPILLAGE SCHEDULE Charlie

S-C FLAMMABLE, CORROSIVE LIQUIDS

Special cases:

1 Replace "2030 (if flammable)" with "3484".

SPILLAGE SCHEDULE Whisky

S-W OXIDIZING GASES

Special cases:

- 2 Delete the UN No.1014 from the schedule.
- In the second column of UN 1072 and 1073, replace "in some" with "after a short".
- Delete the entry for UN 1003 and the sentence "This is compressed air. No inhalation or ignition hazard".

INDEX

- 5 In entry UN 0501 replace "S-X" with "S-Y".
- 6 In entry UN 1072 replace "S-W" with "S-W".
- 7 In entry UN 1073 replace "S-W" with "S-W".
- 8 Delete the row for entry UN 1366.
- 9 Delete the row for entry UN 1370.
- Delete the row for entry UN 1512.
- 11 Delete the row for entry UN 1649 (if flammable).
- 12 In entry UN 1866 replace "S-E" with "S-E".

- 13 In entry UN 1972 replace "F-D" with "F-D".
- 14 Delete the row for entry UN 2005.
- Delete the row for entry UN 2030 (if flammable).
- Delete the row for entry UN 2445.
- 17 Delete the row for entry UN 2455.
- 18 In entry UN 2990 replace "S-V" with "<u>S-V</u>".
- 19 Delete the row for entry UN 3051.
- Delete the row for entry UN 3052.
- 21 Delete the row for entry UN 3053.
- In entry UN 3072 replace "S-V" with "S-V".
- Delete the row for entry UN 3076.
- Delete the row for entry UN 3433.
- Delete the row for entry UN 3461.
- In the index, add the following new entries in numerical order:

UN	EmS	EmS
No.	Fire	Spill
0509	F-B	S-Y
1471	F-H	S-Q
3166	F-D	S-U
(for gases)		
3166	F-E	S-E
(for liquids)		
3171	F-I	S-I
3482	F-G	S-N
3483	F-E	S-D
3484	F-E	<u>S-C</u>
3485	F-H	S-Q
3486	F-H	S-Q
3487	F-H	S-Q
3488	F-E	S-D
3489	F-E	S-D
3490	F-G	S-N
3491	F-G	S-N
3492	F-E	S-D
3493	F-E	S-D
3494	F-E	S-E
3495	F-A	S-B
3496	F-A	S-I